



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE SHORENSTEIN HAYS-
NEDERLANDER THEATRES
LLC APPEALS

§
§ Nos. 596, 2018 and 620, 2018
§
§ CONSOLIDATED
§
§ Court Below—Court of
§ Chancery of the State of
§ Delaware
§
§ C.A. Nos. 9380 and 2018-0701

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
NEDERLANDER OF SAN FRANCISCO ASSOCIATES**

OF COUNSEL:

DECHERT LLP
Matthew L. Larrabee
Benjamin M. Rose
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500

Michael S. Doluisio
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-2000

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

Tammy L. Mercer (No. 4957)
Jack B. Jacobs (No. 000008)
Martin S. Lessner (No. 3109)
M. Paige Valeski (No. 6336)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

*Attorneys for Appellant Nederlander of
San Francisco Associates*

Dated: January 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	7
A. SHN and its History	7
B. The LLC Agreement	9
C. The Hayses Purchase the Curran for SHN	12
D. The Hayses Use the Curran to Attempt to Wrest Control of SHN	14
E. The First Action.....	17
F. The Second Action	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DECLINED TO ENFORCE SECTION 7.02(a), WHICH PROHIBITED THE HAYSES’ COMPETITIVE CONDUCT AT THE CURRAN.	23
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Scope of Review.....	23
C. Merits of Argument	23
1. The Hayses Competitive Conduct At the Curran Was Proscribed by Section 7.02(a), Which Expressly Obligated the Hayses to Avoid Conflicts of Interest and Maximize the Economic Success of SHN.	23

2.	Motivated By a Self-Created Conflict of Interest, the Hayses Violated Their Section 7.02(a) Obligations by Engaging in Conduct at the Curran That Defeated, Rather Than Maximized, SHN’s Economic Success.	26
3.	The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error by Refusing to Enforce Section 7.02(a) Against the Hayses.....	30
a.	The Trial Court Erroneously Held that Section 7.06, Which By its Express Terms Is “Subject to” Section 7.02, Operated as an “Exception” to Section 7.02(a) and Therefore Generally Allows the Hayses to Compete.	30
b.	The Trial Court Erroneously Misconstrued Section 7.06, Which is Expressly Subject to Section 7.02 in its Entirety, As Limited Only By Section 7.02(b).....	32
II.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DECLINING TO ENFORCE SECTION 7.02(b), WHICH PROHIBITS THE STAGING OF CONTROLLED PRODUCTIONS AT THE CURRAN.	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Scope of Review.....	35
C.	Merits of Argument.....	35
1.	Section 7.02(b) Prohibits the Staging of Controlled Productions Within 100 Miles of San Francisco.	35
2.	“Control Over Production” Includes Any Rights That Enable a Party to Determine Where the Production Plays and the Terms and Conditions of the Production.	36
3.	The Court of Chancery Mischaracterized NSF’s Argument, Which Led to the Court Not Properly Confronting or Addressing Its Merits.....	37

4.	Had The Trial Court Properly Considered the Merits of “Control” Over DEH and Harry Potter the Hayses Would Have Been Found to Control the Those Productions.	42
5.	The Court of Chancery’s “Surplusage” Analysis is Legally Flawed.....	44
6.	The Court of Chancery’s Interpretations of “Control” in its PI Opinion and Trial Opinion Cannot Be Reconciled.	47
CONCLUSION		49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Basho Tech. Holdco B, LLC v. Georgetown Basho Investors, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3326693 (Del.Ch. July 6, 2018)	41, 44
<i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 5816740 (Del. Nov. 7, 2018).....	23, 35
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011)	31
<i>CSH Theatres, LLC v. Nederlander of San Francisco Assocs.</i> , 2015 WL 1839684 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 2015).....	39
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cantor</i> , 2000 WL 307370 (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2000), <i>overruled on other grounds, Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	25
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939)	25
<i>Katell v. Morgan Stanley Grp., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 205033 (Del. Ch. June 8, 1993).....	34
<i>Kuhn Const., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	34
<i>Mesirov v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4182204 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2018)	24
<i>Narrowstep v. Onstream Media Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5422405 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2010)	25
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	24

<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	34
<i>Pegasystems Inc. v. Carreker Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1192208 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2001)	25
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Ogelsby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997)	31
<i>Supermex Trading Co., Ltd. v. Strategic Solutions Grp, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 229530 (Del. Ch. May 1, 1998).....	31
<i>Thorpe by Castleman v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	25
<i>Williams Companies, Inc. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.</i> , 159 A.3d 264 (Del. 2017)	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	31, 32
Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/staging (last visited on January 21, 2019)	45
